Table 1 highlights that most cooperatives have a membership of up to 49 (forty-nine) members, 

while 3 (three) of them are constituted by the minimum number, corresponding to 20 (twenty) 

members. Furthermore, there are 4 (four) cooperatives that have more than 101 (one hundred 

and one) members, with the largest number being presented by an association of cooperatives 

in the municipality of Rio de Janeiro, which has 580 (five hundred and eighty) members (data not 

presented).

Table 1 | Distribution of agricultural cooperatives in the state of Rio de Janeiro according to the